# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		A	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Υ ΟΑΤΑ				
			e	Execution Date	
Claudio Robert FAHEY				04/02/2007	
Brian Scott CASSELL				04/02/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY	′ DATA				
Name:	Access Integrated Technologies, Inc.				
Street Address:	55 Madison A	Venue			
Internal Address:	Suite 300				
City:	Morristown				
State/Country:	NEW JERSE	Y			
Postal Code:	07960				
Property	Type		Number		
Property	Туре		Number		
Property Application Numbe		11696093			
	r:	11696093			
Application Numbe	r: CE DATA				
Application Numbe	r: CE DATA (203)32	7-2669	3		
Application Numbe	r: CE DATA (203)32	7-2669 <i>Mail wher</i>			
Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i>	r: CE DATA (203)32 // <i>be sent via US</i> 203-351	7-2669 <i>Mail wher</i> -8063	3		
Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	r: CE DATA (203)32 <i>Il be sent via US</i> 203-351 tchencle ne: Thelma	7-2669 <i>Mail wher</i> -8063 eland@kell A. Chen C	<i>a the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> leydrye.com		
Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wit</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	r: (203)321 Il be sent via US 203-351 tchencle ne: Thelma 400 Atla	7-2669 <i>Mail wher</i> -8063 eland@kell A. Chen C intic Street	<i>a the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> leydrye.com		
Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	r: (203)32 ( <i>Il be sent via US</i> 203-351 tchencle ne: Thelma 400 Atla 13th Flo	7-2669 <i>Mail wher</i> -8063 eland@kell A. Chen C intic Street	<i>a the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> leydrye.com Cleland		
Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	r: (203)32 ( <i>Il be sent via US</i> 203-351 tchencle ne: Thelma 400 Atla 13th Flo	7-2669 <i>Mail wher</i> -8063 eland@kell A. Chen C intic Street	<i>a the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> leydrye.com		
Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	r: (203)32 (11 be sent via US 203-351 tchencle ne: Thelma 400 Atla 13th Flo Stamfore	7-2669 <i>Mail wher</i> -8063 eland@kell A. Chen C ntic Street or d, CONNE	<i>a the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> leydrye.com Cleland		
Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	r: (203)321 (1) be sent via US 203-351 tchencle ne: Thelma 400 Atla 13th Flo Stamfore	7-2669 <i>Mail wher</i> -8063 eland@kell A. Chen C untic Street or d, CONNE	<i>a the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> leydrye.com Cleland t		
Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wit</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	r: (203)32: (1) be sent via US 203-351 tchencle ne: Thelma 400 Atla 13th Flo Stamford ET NUMBER:	7-2669 <i>Mail wher</i> -8063 eland@kell A. Chen C untic Street or d, CONNE	<i>a the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> leydrye.com Cleland t CTICUT 06901 IT-101(US)		

### 500252099

## PATENT REEL: 019106 FRAME: 0987

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Claudio Robert FAHEY Brian Scott CASSELL	Name: Access Integrated Technologies, Inc.			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>55 Madison Avenue</u> , Suite 300			
Execution Date(s) 04/02/2007				
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Morristown			
Joint Research Agreement	State: NJ			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:07960			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Zip. <u>07960</u>			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No			
4. Application or patent number(s):				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
11/696,093				
Additional numbers attached?				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:1			
Name: <u>THELMA A. CHEN CLELAND</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00			
Internal Address:KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Intellectual Property Department	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 400 Atlantic Street	Enclosed			
13th Floor	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: STAMFORD	8. Payment Information			
State: <u>ct</u> Zip: <u>06901-3229</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 203-351-8063				
Fax Number: 203-327-2669	b. Deposit Account Number <u>11-0404</u> Authorized User Name <u>Kellev Drve &amp; Warren LLP</u>			
Email Address: tchencleland@kelleydrye.com				
9. Signature: Thelma a, Chen Clela	nd			
Signature Date				
THELMA A. CHEN CLELAND, Reg. No. 40,948 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 3 sheet, attachments, and documents:			
ivanie or reison agning				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 019106 FRAME: 0989

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned,

Claudio Robert Fahey 6749 Oak Forest Drive Oak Park, CA 91377 Brian Scott Cassell 15629 Saul Court Canyon Country, CA 91387

(hereinafter "Assignors"), who have created a certain invention entitled:

#### METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MEDIA DUPLICATION

for which an application for United States Letters Patent is filed contemporaneously herewith, hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

#### Access Integrated Technologies, Inc. 55 Madison Avenue, Suite 300 Morristown, New Jersey 07960

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties.

We authorize Assignee to apply for and receive Letters Patent for such protection in its own name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, but without charge to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi-legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding

CT01/TERRV/238792.1

PATENT REEL: 019106 FRAME: 0990

#### Attorney Docket No.: AIT-101(US)

in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our signatures below.

Signature of first inventor:	Date: 4/2/07
Witness: <u>Scort STRATFORD</u> Witness: <u>Xon Stratford</u> Sanoth K Reddy Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>Apr</u> , 2007. <i>Vramaeler Ma</i>	PRAMEELA V. REDDY Commission # 1494541 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Explos J.n.12, 2008
Notary Public <i>PRAMEELA</i> . <i>V</i> . 7 Signature of second inventor:	Date: 1/2/07
Witness: $\frac{1}{5000}$ STRATFORD Witness: $\frac{1}{50000}$ $\frac{1}{500000000000000000000000000000000000$	PRAMEELA V. REDDY Commission # 1494541 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Epires Jun 12, 2008
Notary Public PRAMEELA V.	REDDY

CT01/TERRV/238792.1

-2-

### **RECORDED: 04/03/2007**